WHEREAS, the City's stormwater permit requires control of the quality of stormwater discharged; requiring implementation of programs to collect and recycle, reuse, or properly dispose of Household Hazardous Waste (HHW) and to make those programs available to the residential sector; and

WHEREAS, the City of Dallas is a crucial partner (one of 15 participating cities) in the region's HHW collection program, operated by Dallas County; and

WHEREAS, on August 24,1994, City Council authorized an Interlocal Agreement with Dallas County to undertake a variety of activities necessary to coordinate planning and implementation of an HHW collection system which has been renewed every year since then, by Resolution No. 94-3064; and

WHEREAS, it is now desirable to enter into a new Interlocal Agreement with Dallas County, to replace the expired agreement, to address costs associated with collection and disposal of HHW originating in the City of Dallas, for a twelve-month period in an amount not to exceed \$863,920, and subsequent extensions of the agreement; and

WHEREAS, Dallas County is willing to enter this interlocal agreement in accordance with the Interlocal Cooperation Act, Chapter 791 of the Texas Government Code.

Now, Therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DALLAS:

SECTION 1. That the City Manager is hereby authorized to sign an Interlocal Agreement with Dallas County, approved as to form by the City Attorney, for participation in the Dallas Area Household Hazardous Waste Network collection program for the period October 1, 2017 to September 30, 2018, with options to extend the agreement for four additional twelve-month periods.

SECTION 2. That the Chief Financial Officer is hereby authorized to disburse funds in an amount not to exceed \$863,919.93 during FY 17-18 to Dallas County from Sanitation Current Funds, Fund 0440, Department SAN, Unit 3598, Object 3099, Encumbrance/Contract No. CX-SAN-2018-00004552, Vendor 014003; \$918,344.16 during FY 18-19; \$976,566.69 during FY 19-20; \$1,038,871.66 during FY 20-21; and \$1,105,565.36 during FY 21-22, subject to annual appropriations.

SECTION 3. That this resolution shall take effect immediately from and after its passage in accordance with the provisions of the Charter of the City of Dallas, and it is accordingly so resolved.

APPROVED BY

CITY COUNCIL

DEC 13 2017

Interim City Secretary